

14-2017

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

EISAI INC.,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S. LLC and  
SANOFI US SERVICES INC. (formerly known as sanofi-aventis U.S. Inc.),

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of New Jersey*

---

---

**REDACTED REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

---

Jay N. Fastow  
*Counsel of Record*  
Denise Plunkett  
Justin W. Lamson  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
425 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
212-223-0200

Timothy I. Duffy  
Joseph Amoroso  
COUGHLIN DUFFY, LLP  
350 Mount Kemble Avenue  
P.O. Box 1917  
Morristown, New Jersey 07962-2075  
973-267-0058

Thomas J. Cullen, Jr.  
Kamil Ismail  
James A. Frederick  
Derek M. Stikeleather  
GOODELL, DEVRIES, LEECH  
& DANN, LLP  
One South Street, 20th Floor  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
410-783-4000

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. SANOFI CANNOT REVISE THE STANDARDS FOR DECIDING THIS APPEAL .....	7
II. SANOFI CANNOT SUPPORT APPLICATION OF THE LOW PRICE EXCEPTION.....	11
III. SANOFI CANNOT AVOID THE ANTICOMPETITIVE EFFECTS OF ITS CONDUCT UNDER THE RULE OF REASON .....	21
IV. SANOFI CANNOT SHOW A LACK OF ANTITRUST INJURY.....	26
V. SANOFI CANNOT JUSTIFY WITHHOLDING THE OSS TRANSCRIPTS.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Advo, Inc. v. Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1191 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	4
<i>Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	26
<i>Big Apple BMW, Inc. v. BMW of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 974 F.2d 1358 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	10
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	passim
<i>Cascade Health Solutions v. PeaceHealth</i> , 515 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	13, 25
<i>Cont'l Ore Co. v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962).....	8
<i>Cont'l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	11, 20
<i>Conwood Co., L.P. v. U.S. Tobacco Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	21
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	2, 3
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	22
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , 385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	9, 10

*InterVest, Inc. v. Bloomberg, L.P.*,  
340 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2003) .....10

*LePage’s, Inc. v. 3M Co.*,  
324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2002) .....8, 28

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*,  
475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 9-10, 11

*N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States*,  
356 U.S. 1 (1958).....19

*NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.*,  
468 U.S. 85 (1984).....12

*NicSand, Inc. v. 3M Co.*,  
507 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007) .....13, 14

*Race Tires Am., Inc. v. Hoosier Racing Tire Corp.*,  
614 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2010) .....9, 10

*Santana Prods., Inc. v. Bobrick Washroom Equip., Inc.*,  
401 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 2005) .....20

*Schachar v. Am. Acad. of Ophthalmology, Inc.*,  
870 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1989) .....20

*Se. Mo. Hosp. v. C.R. Bard, Inc.*,  
642 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 2011) .....14

*Sterling Merchandising, Inc. v. Nestle, S.A.*,  
656 F.3d 112 (1st Cir. 2011).....27

*Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.*,  
365 U.S. 320 (1961).....14, 22, 23

*Trace X Chem., Inc. v. Canadian Indus., Ltd.*,  
738 F.2d 261 (8th Cir. 1984) ..... 25-26

*United States v. AMR Corp.*,  
335 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2003) .....14

*United States v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.*,  
399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005) .....3, 22, 23, 24

*Virgin Atl. Airways Ltd. v. British Airways Plc*,  
257 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001) .....14

*W. Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc. v. UPMC*,  
627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) .....20

*Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co.*,  
549 U.S. 312 (2007) .....15

*White Motor Co. v. United States*,  
372 U.S. 253 (1963).....11

*Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.*,  
395 U.S. 100 (1969).....27

*ZF Meritor LLC v. Eaton Corp.*,  
696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012) .....passim

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....9, 10
